Exchange for the listing of, and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Fund raising activities of the Company in the past twelve months

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had issued 12,399,505,800 Shares and

granted 15,547,407 Share Options. Save for the aforesaid, the Company does not have other

classes of securities, derivatives, warrants or other securities which are convertible or

exchangeable into Shares.

9

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription, assuming that

there is no Share Option being exercised and there is no other change to the share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion

Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Controlling shareholders
Mr. Yan Zhi 73,833,000 0.60% 73,833,000 0.54%

Zall Holdings 1,309,400,600 10.56% 2,509,400,600 18.45%

Zall Development 7,323,906,268 59.07% 7,323,906,268 53.85%

Directors
Dr. Gang Yu (Note) 102,760,840 0.83% 102,760,840 0.76%

Mr. Qi Zhiping (Note) 6,296,439 0.05% 6,296,439 0.05%

Mr. Yu Wei 290,000 0.00% 290,000 0.00%

Ms. Fan Xiaolan 270,000 0.00% 270,000 0.00%

Mr. Cheung Ka Fai 180,000 0.00% 180,000 0.00%

Mr. Wu Ying 180,000 0.00% 180,000 0.00%

Mr. Zhu Zhengfu 180,000 0.00% 180,000 0.00%

Public Shareholders 3,582,208,653 28.89% 3,582,208,653 26.34%

Total 12,399,505,800 100.00% 13,599,505,800 100.00%

Note:  The numbers of Shares indicated herein are inclusive of Shares held by the spouse of such relevant Director.

Information of the Company and Zall Holdings

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, and the shares of

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Group is principally engaged in

the construction and operation of B2B e-commerce platforms for the trading of, among others,

consumer goods, agricultural products, chemicals, plastic raw materials, and black and non-ferrous

metals, and the provision of related services such as finance, logistics, cross-border trading,